

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No.

CBN Vs Henry Tochukwu Ngojezi & Anr.

25.08.2023

**Fresh complaint received. It be checked and registered
as per rules.**

Present: Ms Pooja Bhaskar, Ld counsel for CBN.

IO Manoj Narwal in person.

Both accused are stated to be in JC.

This complaint has been filed by a public servant IO Manoj Narwal in discharge of his duties. He has moved an application for dispensing with his preliminary examination and for his exemption from personal appearance for future dates on the ground that he remains busy in official duties and it is not possible for him to attend the court on each and every date of hearing and that he be therefore allowed to be represented through the Special PP. In view of the submissions made, the preliminary examination of the complainant is dispensed with and he is exempted from personal appearance during trial.

Perused the complaint.

Brief facts of the case are that on 27.02.2023 there is recovery of 35gm MDMA, 6gm MDMA Ecstasy pills, 12.5gm of Cocaine and 386gm of Etizolam from the possession of both the accused persons Henry & Konate.

The CRCL report is positive for Methamphetamine, Cocaine and Etizolam, therefore, on the basis of documents filed with the complaint, undersigned takes cognizance of the offence

u/s 21, 22 and 29 NDPS Act.

Production warrants be issued against accused persons for the next date of hearing.

List for supplying of copies/arguments on charge on 28.08.2023.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
25.08.2023