

SC No. 305/2023

CBN Vs. Henry Touchukwu Ngojezi

18.12.2025

Present: Ms. Pooja Bhasker, Ld. SPP for CBN.
Sh. Anirudha Singh Rajawat, Ld. counsel for
accused Konate.
Ms. Anshula Gupta, Ld. counsel for accused
Henry.
Both accused persons produced from JC.

Summons sent to PW Sumit Kumar received back
duly served, however, a request has been received seeking
exemption on the ground he is on training, he could not appear
before this court today. Heard. Allowed only for today.

PW3 Sh. T. R. Suresh (Chemical Examiner Grade-I,
CRCL, New Delhi) is examined, cross examined and discharged.

PW Tilak Singh and Sh. Vipul Saxena are discharged
unexamined, since MHCM S. P. Singh, who was supposed to
come with the case property has not come today and a request
was received on his behalf on the ground that he was on earned
leave.

This court can not understand as to why the superior
officials of CBN could not depute any other officer to produce
the case property before this Court. The said conduct of CBN has
been causing considerable delay in the proceedings on each and

every date of hearing and one witness was discharged after being partly examined on the last date of hearing as well, due to want of case property.

Fresh summons be issued to PW Tilak Singh and Sh. Vipul Saxena and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH through Commissioner, CBN, Gwalior for **10.02.2026**.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW Manoj Narwal, Gaurav Sharma and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH through Commissioner, CBN, Gwalior for **11.02.2026**

In case, the property is not produced on the NDOH, the witnesses of CBN shall be examined without the case property and they shall be discharged or dropped from the list of witnesses. No further opportunity shall be given to CBN for recording the testimony of said witnesses.

Copy of this order be given *dasti* as prayed for.

Copy of this order be also sent alongwith the summons to the witnesses.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
18.12.2025